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Honorable Robert K. Jordan
Municipal Judge, Town of Sylvania
Post Office Box 681269

Fort Payne, Alabama 35968-1614

Municipal Judges - Municipal
Courts — Magistrates — Mayors —
Dismissal — DeKalb County

The mayor of the Town of Sylvania
cannot  unilaterally appoint. or
~terminate the municipal court
clerk/magistrate. The town council
has given the authority to the mayor
and  council to appoint  all
employees, except those subject to
statutory appointment by the mayor.
Pursuant to this grant of authority,
under section 11-43-81 of the Code
of Alabama, the mayor has the
authority to initiate a termination of
the court clerk/magistrate, subject to
the council’s consent, by a majority
vote of those elected to the council.

The municipal judge may submit a
recommendation to the mayor and/or
the town council, but such
recommendation is not required for
action to be taken by the mayor and
council.

Dear Judge Jordan:

This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your
request.
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QUESTION

Does the mayor have sole authority to
terminate the court clerk/magistrate in a class 8
municipality, or does such an action first need a
recommendation from the municipal judge?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS

This Office was unable to find any statutory authority or case law
that specifically addresses the question that you pose. In your letter of
request, you noted that issues have arisen regarding the current court
clerk, and questions have surfaced regarding the appropriate manner to
terminate the court clerk. As part of your inquiry, you assert that the opi-
nion this Office issued to Honorable Gregory L. Harris, Attorney for the
City Council of the City of Prichard, dated June 19, 2003, A.G. No. 2003-
169, may be controlling with regard to your present situation. The City of
Prichard, however, is a Class 5 municipality and adheres to different sta-
tutory authority than the Town of Sylvania. Accordingly, the Harris opi-
nion is not applicable to your request.

Section 11-43-81 of the Code of Alabama provides that the mayor
of a Class 8 municipality has general supervision and control of all offic-
ers and affairs of the town except as otherwise specifically provided.
ALA. CODE § 11-43-81 (2008). This section also provides that the mayor
of a Class 8 municipality has the authority “to appoint all officers whose
appointment is not otherwise provided for by law.” Id. A municipality
may provide “otherwise by law,” as suggested in the statute, if the coun-
cil, by ordinance, reserves for itself the authority to appoint all officers
and employees that are not elected. Opinions to Honorable Raymond
Steele, Mayor, City of Eutaw, dated March 13, 2009, A.G. No. 2009-054;
Honorable Robert L. Austin, President, Hoover City Council, dated June
22, 2004, A.G. No. 2004-163; Honorable Jay M. Ross, Attorney, City of
Bayou La Batre, dated April 21, 1997, A.G. No. 97-00166.

Personnel rules and regulations, properly adopted, have the force
and effect of law to the extent that they are not inconsistent with their
statutory authorization. Henderson v. Arrington, 392 So. 2d 806, 808
(Ala. 1980); Owen v. Stokes, 523 So. 2d 1085, 1086 (Ala. Civ. App.
1988). You have informed this Office that the Town of Sylvania properly
adopted personnel policies and guidelines that became effective on
January 13, 2009. These personnel policies state that employees are
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approved to begin employment once final approval regarding the
employee has been given by the mayor and the town council. This partic-
ular provision would be applicable in all instances except where state law
specifically provides for appointment by the mayor. Ross at 2. Although
the personnel manual is not specific with regard to the termination of
employees, it is the opinion of this Office that the mayor and the council
together would have the ultimate authority to terminate employees in the
Town of Sylvania.

Section 11-43-81 of the Code establishes the authority of a mayor,
as the chief executive officer of the municipality, to remove officers and
employees from their positions of employment. This section states as
follows:

The mayor shall be the chief executive
officer, and shall have general supervision and
control of all other officers and the affairs of
the city or town, except as otherwise provided in
this title. He shall have the power to appoint all
officers whose appointment is not otherwise pro-
vided for by law. He may remove any officer for
good cause, except those elected by the people,
and fill the vacancy caused thereby, permanently,
if the appointment of such officer is made by the
mayor, and temporarily, if such officer was
elected by the council or appointed with its con-
sent, in either of which last two cases he must
report such removal and his reasons therefor to
the council at its next regular meeting, when, if
the council shall sustain the act of removal by
the mayor by a majority vote of those elected to
the council, the vacancy shall be filled as pro-
vided in this title.

ALA. CODE § 11-43-81 (2008) (emphasis added). -

When interpreting a statute, words used within the statute must be
given their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning,
and where plain language is used, a court is bound to interpret that lan-
guage to mean exactly what it says. Ex parte Cove Properties, Inc., 796
So. 2d 331, 333-34 (Ala. 2000). Pursuant to section 11-43-81, the mayor
has the authority to remove an officer or employee for good cause tempo-
rarily if the person was appointed with the consent of the council. If
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council consent is needed to appoint the employee, then the removal of
such employee and the reason for removal must be reported to the council,
and the council may approve the removal of the employee by a majority
vote of those elected to the council.

In the present matter, as noted above, the Town of Sylvania has
made the mayor and the council the appointing authority. Thus, both ent-
ities are needed to remove an employee. The mayor may initiate the tem-
porary removal of an employee for good cause. The mayor must notify
the council of the removal of the employee and his reasons for such
removal at the next regular meeting of the council, and the council must
provide the employee with due process and conduct a termination hearing.
See, generally, opinion to Jerry D. Coleman, President, Fairfield City
Council, dated September 29, 1986, A.G. No. 86-00378. If the council
approves the termination of the employee, the council must ratify such
action by a majority vote of the total members elected to the council.
ALA. CODE § 11-43-81 (2008).

Rule 18I.(B)(1)(a) states that all municipal court clerks are magi-
strates. ALA. R. JUuD. ADM. 18I1.(B)(1)(a); see also, City of Bayou La
Batre v. Robinson, 785 So. 2d 1128, 1133 (Ala. 2000). The Administra-
tive Office of Courts provides the certification and training for the
municipal court magistrates. It is the municipality that actually hires an
employee to serve as the court clerk. In this matter, the municipal hiring
or appointing authority is the mayor and the town council. Municipal
court clerk/magistrates are treated as employees of the municipality and
not the State of Alabama.

Your question asks whether the recommendation of the municipal
judge is needed to terminate the magistrate. Pursuant to section 12-14-50
of the Code of Alabama, the municipal judge is tasked with general
authority to supervise all court employees. Moreover, Rule 4I1.(A) of the
Rules of Judicial Administration states that the municipal court clerk shall
answer to the municipal judge or the presiding judge. ALA. R. JUD. ADM.
411.(A). You question whether these requirements ultimately empower the
municipal judge with the authority to control the court clerk’s dismissal.

Based on the foregoing, it is the opinion of this Office that the dis-
missal of the court clerk is not dependent on the recommendation of the
municipal judge in the same manner that the dismissal of any municipal
employee is not dependent on the recommendation of that person’s super-
visor. Instead, a dismissal is based upon the decision of the appointing or
hiring authority or, in this case, the mayor and the town council. The
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municipal judge may, however, submit a recommendation to the mayor
and/or the town council.

CONCLUSION

The mayor of the Town of Sylvania cannot unilaterally appoint or
terminate the municipal court clerk/magistrate. The town council has
given the authority to the mayor and council to appoint all employees,
except those subject to statutory appointment by the mayor. Pursuant to
this grant of authority, under section 11-43-81 of the Code of Alabama,
the mayor has the authority to initiate a termination of the court
clerk/magistrate, subject to the council’s consent by a majority vote of
those elected to the council.

The municipal judge may submit a recommendation to the mayor
and/or the town council, but such recommendation is not required for
action to be taken by the mayor and council.

I hope this opinion answers your question. If this Office can be of
further assistance, please contact Monet Gaines of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General -

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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